Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

Last Year



ATHGF26 - 52000 INSURANCE

Funds used for insurance to be made available to student athletes. To
address the strategic initiative to promote safety for student

athletes.
Total Object
ATHLETICS-53000 Communication
Funds for postage for the department. To address the strategic
initiative to improve operational effectiveness.
Total Object

ATHLETIC27 - 59500 Other Purchased Services
Funds for transportation expenses for athletes and coachesto sporting events. To

52000

53000

address the strategic initiative to promote safety and an orderly environment for athletes

and coaching staff, FOR INTERNAL TRANSPORTATION COSTS.
Total Object

ATHLETICS- 61000 Supplies

Funds provided to AU athletic trainers, per contract approved by RCSS
board members and for athletic department office supplies. To Address
the Strategic Initiative to Improve Operational Effectiveness
ATHLETICS- 61018 Copier Printing Cost

Funds used to cover cost per copy charges as approved per contract
with Pollock. To address the strategic initiative to improve
operational effectiveness.

Total Object

ATHLETICS-61100 TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES

Funds used to purchase toner for office printers and for flash and
jump drives. To address the strategic initiative to improve
operational effectiveness.

Total Object

ATHLETICS- 61501 EXPENDABLE EQUIPMENT - BALLS

Funds used to purchase balls for the various athletic sports -
baseball, basketball, football, golf, soccer, softball and tennis. To
address the strategic initiative to ensure proper equipment is
purchased as required by GHSA and to ensure the safety of athletes.

ATHLETICS- 61503 EXPENDABLE ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT

Funds used for the purchase of athletic equipment that can also be
used in pe classes. To address the strategic initiative to ensure
proper equipment is purchased to ensure the safety of students and
athletes.

Total Object

ATHLETICS- 61600 Expendable Computer Equipment

Funds used for the purchase of computers for the department. To
address the strategic initiative to improve operational effectiveness.

Total Object

Grand Total
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59500

61000

61100

61500

61600

$800

$800

$30

$30

$100,000

$100,000

$16,000

$600

$16,600

$4,000

$4,000

$25,000

$10,000

$35,000

$2,500

$2,500

$592,830
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Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

Budget Budget Budget Budget
Last Year Requested Recommended



Total Object 43000

ACCOUNTING - 44300 Rental of Computer Equipment

Copier costs for Accounting, Payroll and Purchasing Offices. To address the strategic
initiative of Operational Effectiveness.

Total Object 44300

ACCOUNTING - 53000 Communication

Postage for the Accounting Department, used to mail checks and 1099s to vendors, and
W2s to substitutes. To address the strategic initiative of Operational Effectiveness.

Total Object 53000

ACCOUNTING - 53200 Computer Software

Purchase of license for ESM ($40,000), Audimation Services Inc (IDEA) ($700) and
Frontline ($67,100). To address the strategic initiative of Operational Effectiveness.

Total Object 53200

ACCOUNTING - 58001 Travel (Out of Town)

Travel for the Assistant Director to attend state meetings conducted

by the Georgia Accounting Information Network (GAINS), GASBO, Software
User Conferences, and the Departments of Audits and Education and

trainings by the Division of Finance from the GA Dept. OF Education.
Attendance is necessary to receive information on state mandated

changes and regulatory reporting changes. To address the strategic

initiative of high performing culture and workforce.

ACCOUNTING - 58002 Travel (Local)

Travel for staff to work with school bookkeepers on school activity accounts to improve
customer satisfaction and provide individualized attention at the school level, when
determined necessary. To address the strategic initiatives of Operational Effectiveness,
High Performing Culture and Workforce, and Communication.

ACCOUNTING - 58005 Travel (Out of Town) Directors

Travel for the Director to attend State meetings conducted by the Georgia Accounting
Information Network (GAINS), GASBO, Software User Conferences, and the
Departments of Audits and Education and trainings by the Division of Finance from the
GA Dept. of Education. Attendance is necessary to receive information on state
mandated changes and regulatory reporting changes. To address the strategic initiative of
High Performing Culture and Workforce.

Total Object 58000

ACCOUNTING - 61000 Office Supplies

Supplies for the department, to include: Accounts Payable and Payroll check stock, W2s,
1099s; calculator tapes, paper, and other various office supplies. To address the strategic
initiative of Operational Effectiveness.

ACCOUNTING - 61015 Printing

Printing for the department, to include business cards and other
office materials. Toaddress the strategic initiative of Operational
Effectiveness.

ACCOUNTING - 61018 Printing-MFP

Printing for the department, related to MFP devices for office
printing needs. To address the strategic initiative of Operational
Effectiveness.

Total Object 61000

05/08/2024
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$1,000

$1,800

$1,800

$5,000

$5,000

$107,800

$107,800

$4,346

$250

$3,104

$7,700

$6,000

$200

$600

$6,800



ACCOUNTING - 61100 Supplies Technology

Supply costs for micr and nonmicr toner cartridges, maintenance kits, and related
technology supplies for the Department. To address the strategic initiative of Operational
Effectiveness.

Total Object 61100

ACCOUNTING - 61600 Expendable Computer Equipment

Laptops and monitors for staff. To address the strategic initiative of Operational
Effectiveness.

Total Object 61600

ACCOUNTING - 81000 Duesand Fees Employees

GASBO duesfor Accounting Staff, Procurement Conference, Payroll
conference,other finance conferences. To address the strategic
initiative of High PerformingCulture and Work force and Operational
Effectiveness.

ACCOUNTING - 81005 Duesand Fees Director

Registration fees for the Director to attend state accounting

conferences for GAINS, GASBO, SNUG,; District Memberships for SNUG,
GASBO, SASBO. To address the strategic initiative of High Performing
Culture and Workforce.

Total Object 81000

Grand Total

05/08/2024
BudgetBook_Ofcr_Budget
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$3,000

$3,000

$5,000

$5,000

$2,500

$2,100

$4,600

$186,700
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Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

Budget Budget Budget Budget
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ADMIN1-34001 Legal Fees

This account is used to cover the legal fees and various expenses for firms other than the
Board's regular attorney. The strategic initiative here operational and organizational
effectiveness.

Total Object 34000

ADMIN - 43000 Repair & Maintenance Svcs

Allowance for computer equipment repairs, printer repairs and fax machine repairs. The
strategic initiatives addressed will be the operational and organizational effectiveness.

Total Object 43000

ADMIN - 44200 Rental of Equipment

Annual lease for postage machine, meter rental's, and rate protection plan ($3,600).
Copier costs for Admin Offices ($4,500). The strategic initiatives addressed will be to
improve operational and organizational effectiveness.

Total Object 44200

UNZ26 - 52000 Insurance

Property Insurance which includes Boiler and Machinery Coverage
($601,452), Cyber Risk Insurance ($55,687), Board Legal Liability
($117,762), Employee Bonds ($1,000), Genera Liability ($46,286),
Parking Garage and Totem Pole ($600), Student Vocational Practices
Liability ($2,027), Crisis Management ($1,216) Crime ($1,000),
Deductibles ($135,470) And ROTC Bonds ($3500). The strategic
initiatives addressed will be to improve operational and
organizational effectiveness.

Total Object 52000

ADMIN - 53000 Communication

Postage for the Superintendent's office and the offices of the Cabinet. It also includes
postage for other 4th floor departments not budgeted for in other areas. This budget also
includes $700 for postage for the Richmond County Advisory Board. The strategic
initiatives addressed will be to improve communication.

ADMIN24 - 53000 Communication

Postage budget to provide for schoolsto mail letters to parents and
guardians as required by law and back to school guides ($5900). The
strategic initiatives addressed will be to improve communication.

Total Object 53000

ADMIN - 61000 Supplies

This account is used to cover workroom supplies, paper, and postage machine supplies.
Thiswill cover receipt books for teachers, departments, and school bookkeepers. The
strategic initiatives addressed will be to increase operational effectiveness.

ADMIN - 61015 Printing Cost

Printing of Accounting Forms, Receipt books ($3750), Federal Cards
($4895). Back to school guides for schools ($25260). The strategic
initiatives addressed will be to improve operational and
organizational effectiveness.

UN23- 61000 Supplies

To provide for unexpected needs in the school system. The Superintendent makes the
spending decision from this account. The strategic initiatives addressed will be to
improve operational and organizational effectiveness.

05/08/2024
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$150,000

$565,000

$300

$300

$8,100

$8,100

$966,000

$966,000

$4,000

$14,000

$18,000

$5,000

$33,905

$7,000



Total Object 61000
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CONTROLLER - 61100 Supplies Technology

Funds to purchase laser cartridges and other supplies related to
technology. The Strategic Initiative addressed isto increase
effective communication.

Total Object 61100

CONTROLLER - 81000 Duesand Fees Employees

Conference registration fees (GASBO $525, SASBO $200, retirement
banquet $60, teacher of the year $60). The strategic initiative
addressed will be to develop a collaborative and efficient budgeting
process.

Total Object 81000

Grand Total

05/08/2024
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$1,000

$1,000

$5,068



Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

14A Information Technology

Director/Manager: Carolyn McCord

30003
30056
30080
43200
44300
52000
53000
53200
58000
61000
61100
61200
61600
73400
81000
89000

Consultant

Temporary Services
Instructors

Repair and Maintenance Tech
Rental of Computer Equipment
Insurance

Communication

Web Based Software

Travel

Supplies

Supplies Technology
Computer Software
Expendable Computer Equipment
Computers

Dues and Fees Employees
Other Expenditures

14A Information Technology

Budget
Last Year

$140,000
$0
$41,000
$301,300
$1,908

$0
$1,142,000
$469,900
$20,895
$2,000
$2,000
$457,000
$6,000
$125,000
$2,850

$0
$2,711,853

Budget
Requested

$100,000
$0
$41,000
$311,800
$2,000
$0
$984,000
$1,884,900
$18,225
$2,000
$2,000
$180,000
$2,000
$0
$3,300
$0

Budget
Recommended

8 B8BEBEBLBBEBLEBEBEBBEYBEBLBE

$01327324.1.75 Tm (Re

Budget
Approved



ITDEPT -30080 INSTRUCTORS

Training: Infinite Campus Managed Services Training for Users &
Skylight (16,000); SQL Training/Vmware Staff Training (V sphere);
Training for Technology Specialists (Network Equipment, Promethean,
etc. and SIS Team, Team Leads (25,000). The Strategic Initiativeisto
Increase Service Responsiveness and Timeliness (Operational
Effectiveness)

Total Object

30080$0

$41,000



Total Object

ITDEPT - 61100 SUPPLIESTECHNOLOGY

Ink, Toner, Printer Cartridges (2,000) The strategic initiative isto increase service
responsiveness and timeliness (operational  effectiveness).

Total Object

ITDEPT - 61200 COMPUTER SOFTWARE

Powerschool-Ebusiness Plus finance 7i & Cognos (161,000); PowerSchool
Web Form & CPI reporting (19,000).

Total Object

ITDEPT - 61600 Computer Equipment

New computers for anew I T team member and upgrade existing members
devices (2,000).

Total Object

ITDEPT - 73400 Tech/Computers Capitalized

Total Object

ITDEPT - 81000 DUES& FEES(STAFF)

Conference dues, registrations, and fees related to out of town travel
for employee conferences. (2,500.00). The strategic initiativeisto
develop and implement staff high standards and expectations (high
performing culture and workforce).

ITDEPT - 81005 DUES& FEES(DIRECTOR)

Conference dues, registrations and fees related to out of town travel for director
conferences. (800.00) The strategic initiativeisto develop and implement staff high
standards and expectations. (High performing culture and workforce).

Total Object

Grand Total

05/08/2024
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61000

61100

61200

61600

73400

81000

$2,000

$2,000

$2,000

$180,000

$180,000

$2,000

$2,000
$0
$0

$2,500

$800

$3,300

$3,531,225

88



Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

150 Human Resour ces

Director/Manager: Dr. Cecil Clark

30010
30056
44300
53000
53200
58000
61000
61100
61500
61600
73000
81000
89000

Budget Requested Rationale:

Other Fees

Temporary Services

Rental of Computer Equipment
Communication

Web Based Software

Travel

Supplies

Supplies Technology
Expendable Equipment
Expendable Computer Equipment
Purchase of Equipment

Dues and Fees Employees

Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures

150 Human Resour ces

Budget
Last Year

$162,000
$0
$4,000
$1,800
$54,000
$17,150
$8,329
$5,000
$0
$4,000
$0
$4,300
$1,250
$261,829

150 Human Resour ces

Budget
Requested

$132,000
$0
$4,000
$1,800
$54,000
$17,150
$8,329
$5,000
$0
$4,000
$0
$4,300
$1,250
$231,829

Budget
Recommended

8888888888888

Requested

$132,000

Budget
Approved

Recommended

$0



Total Object 53000



Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

15A Employee Benefits

Director/Manager: Dr. Cecil Clark 15A Employee Benefits
Budget Budget Budget Budget
Last Year Requested Recommended Approved

30010  Other Fees $200,000 $200,000 $0
33200 Drug and Alcohol Testing $12,500 $12,500 $0
34000 Professional Legal Services $95,000 $95,000 $0
44200 Renta of Equip and Vehicles $0 $0 $0
44300 Rental of Computer Equipment $3,100 $3,100 $0
52000 Insurance $250,000 $250,000 $0
53000 Communication $5,500 $5,500 $0
53200 Web Based Software $0 $0 $0
58000 Trave $2,450 $2,450 $0
61000  Supplies $12,500 $12,500 $0
61100  Supplies Technology $300 $300 $0
61500 Expendable Equipment $0 $0 $0
64200 Booksand Periodicals $200 $200 $0
81000 Dues and Fees Employees $78,000 $78,000 $0

$500 $0



WCADMIN - 33200 Drugand Alcohol Testing

Drug substance abuse testing in compliance with DOT including
pre-employment, post accident on the job and job injuries and to be
in compliance with a Drug Free Workplace compliance. The Strategic
Initiative - High Performing Culture & Workforce.

Total Object 33200

BENEFITS- 34001 Professional Legal Services

Workers Compensation Legal fees. - The Strategic Initiative -
Operational Effectiveness.

WCADMIN - 34001 Professional Legal Services
Workers Compensation Legal fees. - The Strategic Initiative - Operational Effectiveness.
Total Object 34000

BENEFITS- 44300 Rental of Computer Equipment

Will use these funds to cover the monthly Pollock bill. The Strategic
Initiative - Operational Effectiveness.

Total Object 44300

BENEFITS-52000 Insurance

WCADMIN - 52000 Insurance

Excess Workers' Compensation insurance coverage required by state law. Premium is
based on payroll dollars. Annual increase is $39,000 due to a higher risk assessment.
Long standing on the job injuries on file contribute to the increase assessed risk and
SSI/Medicare assessment.  The Strategic Initiative - Operational Effectiveness.

Total Object 52000

BENEFITS-53000 Communication

Mailing of FMLA certifications certified mail is afedera mandate.
Federal 1095C mailout. The Strategic Initiative - Communication.

WCADMIN -53000 Communication

All workers' compensation mailing includes open enrollment, bills, and letters. The
Strategic Initiative - Communication.

Total Object 53000

BENEFITS-58000 Travel

BENEFITS-58002 Travel - Local

FMLA, ADA, Employment Law Class. The Strategic Initiative - High Academic
Achievement.

WCADMIN - 58002 Travel - Local
WC Educational Series. The Strategic Initiative - High Academic Achievement.
Total Object 58000

BENEFITS- 61000 Supplies

General Office supplies. The Strategic Initiative - Operational
Effectiveness.

05/08/2024
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$12,500

$12,500

$0

$95,000
$95,000

$3,100

$3,100

$0

$250,000

$250,000

$5,000

$500

$5,500

$1,950

$500
$2,450

$3,000

8 8

8 8



BENEFITS- 61018 Printing

ACA printing, case folders, envelopes, and open enrollment guides. The Strategic
Initiative - Operational Effectiveness.

WCADMIN - 61000 Supplies

General office supplies, copy paper, etc. The Strategic Initiative - Operational
effectiveness.

Total Object
BENEFITS- 61100 Supplies Technology
Toner for fax machine. The Strategic Initiative - Operational
Effectiveness.

Total Object
BENEFITS- 64200 Booksand Periodicals
Books and Periodicals. The Strategic Initiative - High Performing
Culture andWorkforce.

Total Object

BENEFITS-81000 Duesand Fees Employees

WCADMIN - 81001 Duesand Fees Other

61000

61100

64200

$7,000

$2,500

$12,500

$300

$300

$200

$200

$0

$78,000



Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

160 M aintenance and Facilities

Director/Manager: Benton Starks 160 M aintenance and Facilities
Budget Budget Budget Budget
Last Year Requested Recommended Approved

30000 Purchased Services $24,000 $24,000 $0
30005 Physicians $6,500 $6,500 $0
30010  Other Fees $0 $0 $0
30056 Temporary Services $0 $64,140 $0
41000 Water/Sewer/Cleaning Services $1,377,000 $1,377,000 $0
43000 Repair and Maintenance Service $1,967,283 $2,445,496 $0
43200 Repair and Maintenance Tech $189,880 $130,599 $0
44100 Rental of Land or Buildings $140,000 $0 $0
44200 Renta of Equip and Vehicles $11,000 $20,000 $0
53000 Communication $29,500 $33,500 $0
53200 Web Based Software $0 $0 $0
58000 Travel $3,774 $6,776 $0
61000  Supplies $950,000 $1,500,120 $0
61100  Supplies Technology $4,740 $4,740 $0
61500  Expendable Equipment $17,700 $16,850 $0
61600 Expendable Computer Equipment $6!300 $4!000 $0
62000  Energy $6,946,000 $6,946,000 $0
72000  Construction $0 $0 $0
73000  Purchase of Equipment $16,096 $94,700 $0
81000 Dues and Fees Employees $2,910 $9,587 $0
93000  Operating Transfers $600,000 $321,000 $0

Total Expenditures $12,292,683 $13,005,008 $0

Budget Requested Rationale: 160 Maintenance and Facilities
Requested Recommended

MO -30011 Purchase Services- Other

Temporary Workers Warehouse $24,000. The strategic initiative $24,000 $0
addressed will be high performing culture and workforce.

Total Object 30000 $24,000 $0

05/08/2024
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MO - 30005 Purchased Services- Other

The cost of asbestos physicals $6,500. Thisis a required expense by
EPA. Any employee hired before 1986 or anyone working in respiratory
protection isincluded in this fee. The strategic initiative addressed

will be high performing culture and workforce.

Total Object 30005

MO - 30056 Purchase Services- Other
School Closure Moving Company $64,140

Total Object 30056

MO - 41000 Water/Sewer/Cleaning Services

Water and Sewer $890,000; Storm Water $180,000; Landfill Charge
$7,000; Waste Management $300,000. The strategic initiative addressed
will be operational effectiveness.

Total Object 41000

GROUNDS- 43000 Grounds Repair and Maintenance

Grass Contract Elementary Schools $297,210; Sports Fields Fertilization & Herbicide
$70,000; Derigo (Bahia Control) Herbicide Growth Regulator $80,000; Playground
Mulch $70,000; School Grounds Mulch/Pine Straw $33,000; Tree Service $3,000;
Retention Ponds $10,000; Grounds Equipment Parts & Repairs $58,000. This helpsto
beautify the schools. The strategic initiative addressed will be operational effectiveness.

MO - 43000 Repair & Maintenance Services

The funds are used to purchase items for projects that arise
throughout the course of the year that have not been budgeted for but
arerequired to satisfy safety for environmental or curriculum
reguirements. The strategic initiative addressed will be Operational
Effectiveness.

REPAIR - 43000 Repair & Maintenance Services

The funds are used to service egquipment and make repairs to the

system's assets. Vehicle Parts $100,000; State I nspections of

Boiler/Water Heaters $8,000; Chiller Service $60,000; Roof Repairs
$50,000; Gym Equipment Inspects/Repairs $25,000; Stadium Equipment
Inspects/Repairs $25,000; Elevator Service $60,000; Intercom, Fire
Alarms, Camera Systems, Energy Management, and Radio Systems
Electronic Repairs $165,000; Playground Equipment $15,000; Emergency
Generator |nspections $30,000; Alarm Monitoring all Facilities

$50,000; Fire Extinguisher Service $40,000; Fire Sprinkler

I nspects/Repairs $75,000; Water Treatment for Water Source Heat Pumps
$7,200; Energy Management Service Agreements $32,620; Work Detail
(Inmate Crew) $60,000; Document Shredding Contract $7,000; Fire Alarm
I nspects/Repairs $66,000; Stadium Cleanings $30,000; Lift Station

Annual Preventive Maintenance $4,500; Video Maintenance Service
$200,000; Parking Lot Repairs @ Meadowbrook & AR Johnson $25,000; LED
Lighting Upgra

Total Object 43000

REPAIR - 43200 Repair & Maintenance Tech

The funds are used to manage our inventory, work order, 1D badge, CAD system, and
vehicle diagnostic system. Work Order/Inventory System $56,000; V ehicle Diagnostic
System $1,700; ID Badge System $6,300; Field Assistant (HHS HVAC Software)
$2,000; CAD Software $6,450; Bluebeam $149; VI Health Monitor Program $58,000.
This account has increased $24,419 due to increased contract obligations. The strategic
initiative addressed will be communication.

05/08/2024
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$6,500

$6,500

$64,140
$64,140

$1,377,000

$1,377,000

$621,210

$10,000

$1,814,286

$2,445,496

$130,599

8 8



Total Object 43200 $130,599

MO - 44100 Rental of Land or Buildings

Monte Sano Portables $140,000. This account has decreased $140,000 due $0
to the expected removal of portables FY 24.

Total Object 44100 $0



Total Object 61100

MO - 61500 Expendable Equipment

The funds are used for new expendable equipment or equipment
replacements throughout the year. Environmental $2,600; Energy
$1,250; Construction $1,250; HVAC $4,250; Electrical/Electronics
$1,250; Plumbing $1,250; Paint $1,250; Grounds $1,250; Warehouse
$1,250; Mechanics $1,250; This account has decreased $850 due to
decreased equipment requests. The strategic initiative addressed will
be high performing culture and workforce.

Total Object 61500

MO - 61600 Expendable Computer Equipment

The fundsin this account are needed for software upgrades to the
automotive shop diagnostic system and computer equipment upgrades for
outdated equipment. Online Service Manual $1,500; Computer SSDs
$2,500. This account has decreased $2,300. The strategic initiative
addressed will be operational effectiveness.

Total Object 61600

MO - 62000 Energy

The funds are used to provide for the electric needs of the system.
The strategic initiative addressed will be operational effectiveness.
MO - 62001 Natural Gas

The funds are used to provide for the natural and propane gas needs of
the system. The strategic initiative addressed will be operational
effectiveness.

Total Object 62000

MO - 73000 Purchase of Equipment

Equipment Trailer $25,000; ADA Braille Sign Engraver and Software
$20,000; Lawn Equipment Lift $4,800; POE Analyer (Fiber Optic Tester)
$25,000; Fiber Optic Inspector $6,800; Amprobe Ground L ocator

$5,600; 1234Y F Recovery/Fill System $7,500. This account has increased
$69,604. The strategic initiative addressed will be high performing
culture and workforce.

Total Object 73000

MO - 81000 Duesand Fees Employees
The funds are used for Maintenance Personnel re-certifications to ensure they are

$4,740

$16,850

$16,850

$4,000

$4,000

$6,650,000

$296,000

$6,946,000

$94,700

$94,700

$9,137



OUTMO40-93000 Maintenance Capital Projects

Capital Projects for Maintenance of Buildings. Central Office Flooring
$25,000; District Wide Flooring $50,000; Warren Road Elem. Gym Floor
$96,000; Playground Equipment Replacement $150,000. The strategic
initiative addressed will be operational effectiveness.

Total Object 93000

Grand Total

05/08/2024
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$321,000

$321,000

$13,005,008



16A Maint Custodial Services

Director/Manager: Benton Starks 737-7188

30056  Temporary Services

Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

16A Maint Custodial Services

Budget
Last Year

Budget
Requested

$0 $0 $0

Budget
Recommended

Budget
Approved



Grand Total $347,687

05/08/2024
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Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

180 Transportation

Director/Manager: Paul Abbott

30000
30003
30010
30056
33400
43000
43200
44300
44400
52000
53000
53200
58000
59500
61000
61100
61200
61500
61600
62000
73000
81000
89000

Budget Requested Rationale:

05/08/2024

Purchased Services

Consultant

Other Fees

Temporary Services

Bus Driver Physicals

Repair and Maintenance Service
Repair and Maintenance Tech
Rental of Computer Equipment
Other Rentals

Insurance

Communication

Web Based Software

Travel

Other Purchased Services
Supplies

Supplies Technology
Computer Software
Expendable Equipment
Expendable Computer Equipment
Energy

Purchase of Equipment

Dues and Fees Employees
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures

BudgetBook_Ofcr_Budget

180 Transportation

180 Transportation

Budget Budget Budget Budget
Last Year Requested Recommended Approved

$140,000 $160,000 $0
$0 $0 $0
$28,000 $38,000 $0
$0 $0 $0
$25,000 $25,000 $0
$70,000 $60,000 $0
$4,000 $4,000 $0
$0 $4,732 $0
$30,000 $45,000 $0
$326,500 $525,000 $0
$138,300 $138,300 $0
$59,000 $82,000 $0
$12,000 $16,000 $0
$75,000 $60,000 $0
$1,184,500 $1,199,500 $0
$3,000 $7,000 $0
$1,000 $0 $0
$30,000 $30,000 $0
$6,000 $6,000 $0
$700,000 $1,800,000 $0
$65,500 $48,400 $0
$3,000 $3,000 $0
$0 $0 $0
$2,900,800 $4,251,932 $0

Requested Recommended

Page 26



TRANS- 30011 Purchased Services-Outsour ced

Account will be used to outsource school bus engine installation,
transmission work, air conditioner service and repair of school buses.
To support student achievement.

Total Object

TRANS- 30010 Purchased Services-Other

Account is used for towing district vehicles and diagnostic work for
bus engines and wiring (Cummings, Y ancey, Rush, Peachstate, etc.)

Total Object

TRANS- 33400 BusDriver Physicals

The State Department requires annual physical examsfor all current
and potential bus drivers and/or attendants (monitors).

Total Object

TRANS- 43000 Repair and Maintenance

Supports Samsara GPS and Stopfinder systems. The systems are used for
talking to all of the buses and locating them in real time. Thiswill
address the strategic initiative of operational effectiveness.

Total Object

TRANS- 43200 Repair and Maintenance Tech
Account will be used for annual service contracts
Total Object

TRANS- 44300 Rental of Computer Equipment

Costs associated with rental of copier equipment. Support operational
effectiveness.

Total Object

TRANS- 44401 Mechanic Uniform Rental

Used for uniformsfor al school bus technicians, parts specialists,
foremen, fuel attendants and fleet supervisor required under OSHA
guidelines for safety reasons.

Total Object

TRANS-52000 Insurance
GSBA insurance claim premiums.
Total Object

TRANS-53000 Communication

Used for postage, certified mail and any other forms of communication
needed for the department. Also used for live feed
communication/Verizon.

Total Object

TRANS-53200 Communication-Web based
Bus routing software platform, Routefinder, etc.

Total Object

05/08/2024

e 27
BudgetBook_Ofcr_Budget Peg

30000

30010

33400

43000
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$25,000

$60,000

$60,000

$4,000
$4,000
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$45,000

$45,000

$525,000
$525,000

$138,300

$138,300

$82,000
$82,000
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TRANS-58001 Travel (Out of town)

Supervisory and Manager training expenses (GAPT, NAPT), Driver Trainer
certification through the department of driver services (lodging,
registration and other related expenses).

TRANS-58005 Travel (Out of town) Directors

Any out of town travel for the Senior Director, Director, and
Assistant Director of the department.

Total Object
TRANS- 59500 Purchased Services-Charter
Charter bus transportation for the district to include conflicting
athletic activities and out of town student activities for student
support.
Total Object

TRANS- 61000 Supplies

Book bag tags for al elementary studentsin the district as well as
office and shop supplies, shop compressors, maintenance to the bus
lifts and annual inspection of liftsin the bay area. Support all

needs of the shop other than parts; mounting/unmounting of tires, seat
covers and foam to repair seats, plaques/trophies, training department
supplies; recruiting supplies.

TRANS- 61003 Safety Shoes

Used for steel toe safety shoes as a precaution to avoid workers
compensation claims for school bus technicians, foremen, fuel
technicians and parts specialist.

TRANS- 61004 Oil

Bulk engine oil purchased for oil changesin all board vehicles (pool
cars, trucks, information technology vans/trucks and buses.

TRANS- 61005 Lubricants

Bulk transmission fluid, gear grease, bearing grease abd other
lubricants for district fleet vehicles.

TRANS- 61006 Anti-Freeze

Bulk totes for board vehicles (pool cars, technology vans/trucks,
school safety vehicles, transportation maintenance trucks,
andministration vehicles and the buses.

TRANS- 61007 Tiresand Tubes

Tires and tubes for pool cars, information technology vans/trucks,
school safety vehicles, transportation, maintenance trucks,
administration vehicles and the buses.

TRANS - 61008 tools

New replacement tools for the school bus technicians and the shop.
New vehicles may require different tools for maintenance. Also
additional personnel will require additional tools.

TRANS- 61009 Tags& Titles

Tags and titlesfor al board vehicles in the school district.

TRANS- 61017 Custodial Supplies

Purchase custodial supplies for the department and the assembly room
used by the district and RPM staff.
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58000

59500

$10,000

$6,000

$16,000

$60,000

$60,000

$138,000

$2,800

$30,000

$8,000

$20,000

$170,000

$4,700

$10,000

$5,000



TRANS- 61018 Printing Costs

Administrative business cards and departmental forms, DOT required
daily headcount forms, employee manuals, annual employee packets and
job fair items.

TRANS- 61019 Parts

Purchase of al school parts, truck and car parts for the school
district. This addresses the strategic initiative of operational
effectiveness.

TRANS- 61036 School Safety Vehicle Repairs

Thiswill cover the maintenance and repair of all vehiclesin the
school safety department

TRANS- 61037 Pool Car Maintenance

Monitor, record and track al repairs and maintenance of the board
pool cars.

Total Object 61000

TRANS- 61100 Technology

Ink cartridges, toner, webcams, external hard drives, headsets, flash
and jump drives, surge protectors, memory cards and CDs.

Total Object 61100

TRANS- 61500 Expandable Equipment

Calculators, projectors, chairs, tables, filing cabinets, 2-way
radios, and unexpected equipment failures.

Total Object 61500

TRANS- 61600 Expandable Computer Equipment

Computer technology upgrades as needed to support student achievement,
computer tablets, monitors, memory (RAM), and computers.

Total Object 61600

TRANS - 62000 Energy/Fuel

To purchase diesel and unleaded fuel for al board vehicles for the
school district for student support. Higher fuel cost may affect this
account. This account receives reimbursement from field trips, and
additional programs.

Total Object 62000

TRANS- 73000 Capital Assets

Capital asset account used when purchasing bus engines, car engines,
transmissions and items totaling $5,000 and over.

Total Object 73000

TRANS- 81000 Duesand Fees Employees

Supports funding for personnel certifications, ASE school bus
technicians and Department of Driver Services Certification. GAPT &
NAPT for employees.

Total Object 81000

Grand Total
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$5,000

$782,000

$20,000

$4,000

$1,199,500

$7,000

$7,000

$30,000

$30,000

$6,000

$6,000

$1,800,000

$1,800,000

$48,400

$48,400

$3,000

$3,000

$4,251,932



Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

210 Deputy Superintendent

Director/Manager: Mr. Horace Dunson 210 Deputy Superintendent
Budget Budget Budget Budget
Last Year Requested Recommended Approved
30010  Other Fees $17,000 $0 $0
30056  Temporary Services $0 $0 $0
53000 Communication $200 $200 $0
58000 Trave $4,000 $8,000 $0
61000  Supplies $64,500 $69,500 $0
61100  Supplies Technology $3,000 $3,000 $0
81000  Duesand Fees Employees $4,000 $4,000 $0
89000  Other Expenditures $0 $0 $0
Total Expenditures $92,700 $84,700 $0
Budget Requested Rationale: 210 Deputy Superintendent
Requested Recommended
DEPUTY -53000 TELEPHONE AND POSTAGE COSTS
Telephone and postage costs for the department of Deputy Superintendent. $200 $0
Total Object 53000 $200 $0
DEPUTY -58005 OUT OF TOWN TRAVEL DEPT. SUPT.
Meals, Lodging and Transportation Costs $8,000 $0
Total Object 58000 $8,000 $0

DEPUTY - 61000 SUPPLIES

Funds are needed to purchase office supplies for the daily operation of the Deputy $2,500 $0
Superintendent's office. Paper, pens, etc

DEPUTY - 61015 PRINT SHOP ORDERS

To cover costs of using the print shop for the Deputy Superintendent's $2,000 $0

office.

DEPUTY -61018 COPIER PRINTING COSTS

this account will cover printing costs for district code of conduct $0 $0

Booklets.

DEPUTY21-61015 PRINT SHOP ORDERS

Funds used to print Code of Conduct books for Students. $65,000 $0
Total Object 61000 $69,500 $0

05/08/2024

e 30
BudgetBook_Ofcr_Budget Peg



DEPUTY - 61100 SUPPLIESTECHNOLOGY

Supplies that are typically used with technology, hardware, software,
Centegix badges.

Total Object 61100

DEPUTY - 81005 DUESAND FEESDIRECTORS

Funds to cover dues and fees for GAEL, GSBA and any other conferences for the
Deputy Superintendent.

Total Object 81000

Grand Total
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$4,000

$84,700
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Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

21A Career Technical and Ag Ed

Director/Manager: M. Nanette Barnes 826-1115 21A Career Technical and Ag Ed
Budget Budget Budget Budget
Last Year Requested Recommended Approved
30003  Consultant $40,000 $0 $0
58000 Travel $15,500 $9,950 $0
59500 Other Purchased Services $40,000 $40,000 $0
61000  Supplies $14,450 $14,450 $0
61100  Supplies Technology $1,200 $1,200 $0
61500  Expendable Equipment $0 $0 $0
61600 Expendable Computer Equipment $4,000 $4,000 $0
81000  Duesand Fees Employees $6,025 $4,000 $0
89000  Other Expenditures $0 $0 $0
Total Expenditures $121,175 $73,600 $0
Budget Requested Rationale: 21A Career Technical and Ag Ed
Requested Recommended
VOC - 58001 Out of town travel
Funds will be used to reimburse the Director and Coordinators for $8,450 $0
travel asrequired. This supports the strategic goals of operational
and organizational effectiveness and high performing workforce.
VOC - 58002 Local travel
Funds will be used to reimburse the Director and Coordinators mileage $1,500 $0
for local travel as necessary within the system. All five goals of the
strategy map are supported by this.
Total Object 58000 $9,950 $0
ROTC27-59500 Travel
Funds will be used to cover the cost of transporation to and from various competitions, $40,000 $0
drill meets, parades, and camps. The JROTC programs strive to improve perceptions of
RCSS and the communication it provides. This supports the strategic goal of sudent
achievement & success.
Total Object 59500 $40,000 $0

05/08/2024
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Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

21B Teaching and L earning

Director/Manager: Kinesha Ponder 21B Teaching and Learning
Budget Budget Budget Budget
Last Year Requested Recommended Approved

30056  Temporary Services $0 $0 $0
43000 Repair and Maintenance Service $0 $0 $0
44200 Rental of Equip and Vehicles $0 $0 $0
44300 Rental of Computer Equipment $4,500 $4,500 $0
53000 Communication $750 $750 $0
58000 Travel $65,170 $68,300 $0
59500  Other Purchased Services $0 $0 $0
61000  Supplies $33,850 $29,100 $0
61100  Supplies Technology $3,460 $10,000 $0
61500 Expendable Equipment $3,000 $5,000 $0
61600 Expendable Computer Equipment $14,700 $15,200 $0
64200 Books and Periodicals $26,326 $22,000 $0
81000 Duesand Fees Employees $18,614 $12,960 $0
89000  Other Expenditures $7,000 $4,500 $0

Total Expenditures $177,370 $172,310 $0

Budget Requested Rationale: 21B Teaching and L earning
Requested Recommended

TLDEPT -44300 Department Copier Rental

Funds are requested to pay copier and copier rental expenses as needed $4,500 $0
to support T & L departmental activities.

Total Object 44300 $4,500 $0

TLDEPT -53000 Communication

Funds are requested for postage, to process certified mail, UPS and $750 $0
Fed-ex mailing.

Total Object 53000 $750 $0

TLDEPT -58001 Department (Out of Town)

Funds will be used for state conference participation for Program $36,000 $0
Specidlist, Program Administrators and M 3d to pay copier agier RentalF4.1 Tm ($0PmaiF1 101 9te conference xpen. 5800134 0 0 1 56te c6. 58



TLDEPT -58002 Trave (Local) for Department

Funds will be used for local travel to support administrators and
teachers, conduct observations, and attend required meetings.

TLDEPT -58005 Trave (Out of Town) Directors

Funds are requested to pay Director's and Asst. Director's meals,

lodging and transportation to attend annual required meetings such as
winter and fall GACIS, summer GAEL, ASCD conference and Ga Power
conference.

Total Object 58000

TLDEPT - 61000 Department Supplies

Funds will be used to purchase office supplies and materials needed to
support departmental office needs.

TLDEPT - 61015 Department Print Shop

Funds will be used to print K-12 materials to support departmental
activities.

TLDEPT - 61018 Dept. Print Cost (external)

Funds will be used for per print copying with contracted printing
services

Total Object 61000

TLDEPT - 61100 Supplies Technology

Funds are requested to purchase department technology needs such as
cartridges, drums for printers, webcams, headphones, keyboards and
mouse.

Total Object 61100

TLDEPT - 61500 Expendable Equipment

Funds are needed to update and purchase expendable equipment such as
calculators, docking stations and white boards.

Total Object 61500

TLDEPT - 61600 Expendable Equipment

Funds are requested to purchase and refresh department computers,
laptops and monitors.

Total Object 61600

TLDEPT - 64200 Booksand Periodicals

Funds are needed to purchase published materials for Media
Specialists, US Academic Decathlon, STEM, Health and PE.

Total Object 64200

TLDEPT - 81000 Duesand Fees- Department

Funds are needed to pay registration, dues and fees for the department
to attend state and local spring, winter and fall conferences.

TLDEPT - 81005 Duesand Fees- Directors

Funds are requested to pay registration and membership dues for
Director and Asst. Director to attend GAEL and GACI S spring, winter,
summer or fall conferences, ASCD, GA power, learning forward
conferences.
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$68,300

$7,250

$12,200

$9,650
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$10,000
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Richmond County Board of Education

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Summary

21H Professional Learning

Director/Manager: Glenda Collingsworth

30003
30010
43200
44100
44300
53000
53200
58000
61000
61100
61200
61500
61600
64200
81000
89000

Budget Requested Rationale:

Consultant

Other Fees

Repair and Maintenance Tech
Rental of Land or Buildings
Rental of Computer Equipment
Communication

Web Based Software

Travel

Supplies

Supplies Technology
Computer Software
Expendable Equipment
Expendable Computer Equipment
Books and Periodicals

Dues and Fees Employees
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures

STDEV - 30003 Payment to consultants

Consultants will support Navigating Excellence professional learning
to include: Classified Leadership Academy, Certified Leadership
Institute, Paraprofessinal Collaborative, Induction Leader Supports,
Summer Learning conference, Corwin Training, and any other system

professional |earning needed.

STDEV - 30010 Purchase Services

Payment for services provided by an outside vendor to support system
goals, initiatives, and professional learning - Global Compliance

Network/GCN renewal

05/08/2024
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21H Professional Learning

21H Professional Learning

Budget Budget Budget Budget

Last Year Requested Recommended Approved
$141,000 $52,500 $0
$220,000 $5,000 $0
$1,000 $1,000 $0
$130,000 $0 $0
$1,380 $1,500 $0
$250 $250 $0
$1,00298] \  $9,900 $0
$1641] \  $26,000 $0
$15300]  \ $11,000 $0
$7,000 \ $3,000 $0
$3,000 \ % $0
$5,000 3,000 $0
$12,000 $5000 $0
$5,000 $10,080 $0
$69,820 $92,00 $0
$0 $0 $0
$1,735,319 $218,150 $0

ed Recommended

$0

Total Object 30003 $52,500

$5,000
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Total Object 30010

STDEV - 43200 Repair/Maintenance Technoloy
Repairs and maintenance on technology related to hardware or software.
Total Object 43200

STDEV - 44100 Rental of Land or buildings

Payment for alternate venue sites to accommodate the logistical needs
for required training

Total Object 44100

$5,000

$1,000
$1,000

8 8



STDEV - 61000 Supplies

Supplies to support professional learning department to include
Director, Lead Instructional Specialist, Digital Learning Coordinator,
Digital Learning staff (4), Leader Quality (.5), Principal on Special
assignment (1), and Administrative Assistant/Bookkeeper. In addition,
purchase supplies for Summer Leadership, SIP Planning sessions,
Superintendent Retreat, Leadership programs, monthly leadership
meetings and TOTY tickets.

STDEV - 61015 Print shop

handouts, flyers, and other supporting documents for administrators
meetings and other system professional learning sessions to enhance
professional learning for al employees

STDEV - 61018 Copier Printing Cost

Allocated funds will be used for printing documents through pollock
unit that are essential for professional learnig department to enhance
operational and organizational effectiveness

Total Object 61000

STDEV - 61100 Purchasetechnology supplies

Funds for technology supplies that are essential for the professional
learning department to include printer toner, keyboards, mouse,
microphones, surge protectors, adapters/cables, activpanel bulbs,
laser pointer, and other technology related needs to support
NHLC facility aswe strive to enhance operational and
organizational effectiveness.

Total